YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 8055 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 20th May - 16th June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country
Total
Lib | Reform .
Con | Lab Dem UK Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland

Weighted Sample|8055] 1451|2070] 741 | 870 | 451 | 2827 [2876]3899| 4156 | 845 |3327]1990]1893[4591|3464| 6968 | 387 701
Unweighted Sample| 8055|1514 |2245| 808 | 880 | 492 | 3233 | 2994 |3662| 4393 | 502 [3144|2187|2222]4910|3145] 6971 | 387 697
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

How much would you support or oppose each of the
following immigration scenarios?
Immigration levels remaining as they are

Strongly support 4 1 5 5 1 8 5 1 4 4 8 5 3 2 4 3 4 4 4
Somewhat support 18 8 27 25 1 36 27 6 18 19 30 22 15 10 | 22 14 18 17 21
TOTAL SUPPORT 22 9 32 30 2 44 32 7 22 23 38 27 18 12 26 17 22 21 25

Somewhat oppose 23 | 23 27 29 10 20 27 19 23 22 22 23 22 24 24 21 23 24 21
Strongly oppose 41 60 25 24 85 18 25 66 | 45 38 22 33 50 56 36 48 42 41 39
TOTALOPPOSE 64 83 52 53 95 38 52 85 68 60 44 56 72 80 60 69 65 65 60
Don'tknow 14 | 8 16 16 2 18 | 16 7 |10 17 |17 18 10 8 | 13 14| 13 14 16
Admitting no more new migrants, but allowing those already
here to remain
Strongly support 6 7 6 6 6 3 5 6 7 6 6 7 5 6 6 7 6 4 7
Somewhat support 26 | 27 27 29 20 23 27 24 24 28 26 25 26 27 26 26 26 24 24
TOTAL SUPPORT 32 34 33 35 26 26 32 30 31 34 32 32 31 33 32 33 32 28 31
Somewhat oppose 31 36 33 32 27 31 32 32 33 30 33 29 34 32 33 29 31 32 31
Strongly oppose 23 | 21 21 20 40 32 21 28 26 21 23 22 24 24 23 23 23 25 25
TOTAL OPPOSE 54 57 54 52 67 63 53 60 59 51 56 51 58 56 56 52 54 57 56
Don'tknow 13 | 9 13 14 7 M| 15 10|11 16 |13 16 11 11|12 15| 13 15 13
A large increase in the number of new migrants allowed to
come to the UK

Strongly support 3 1 4 3 1 13 4 1 3 4 7 5 2 1 4 3 3 3 5
Somewhatsupport 10 | 2 15 14 0 21 15 2 110 11 [23 12 7 5|12 8 10 10 13
TOTALSUPPORT 13 3 19 17 1 34 19 3 13 15 30 17 9 6 16 11 13 13 18
Somewhatoppose 22 | 16 31 29 5 25 | 29 14|21 22 |22 23 21 18| 24 19| 22 22 20

Strongly oppose 54 | 77 37 42 93 25 | 39 79|58 51 [31 45 64 71| 49 61| 55 53 51
TOTALOPPOSE 76 93 68 71 98 50 68 93 79 73 53 68 8 8 73 8 77 75 71

Don'tknow 11 | 4 13 12 1 16 | 13 4 | 8 13 |16 15 6 5|11 10| 11 12 10
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Region in England Ethnicity Admittir]g no more new migrants, an.d requiring large numbers of
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
. Rest of . -
North | Midlands | London South White | Minority Support Oppose
Weighted Sample|8055] 1909| 1321 974 | 2763 | 6616] 1197 3558 3539
Unweighted Sample|8055] 1854 1363 948 | 2806 | 6734 1067 3551 3632
% % % % % % % % %
How much would you support or oppose each of the
following immigration scenarios?
Immigration levels remaining as they are
Strongly support 4 3 3 8 3 3 8 1 7
Somewhat support 18 17 15 26 17 16 30 4 35
TOTAL SUPPORT 22 20 18 34 20 19 38 5 42
Somewhat oppose 23 22 24 22 24 23 22 17 28
Strongly oppose 41 44 45 29 43 45 21 75 14
TOTAL OPPOSE 64 66 69 51 67 68 43 92 42
Don'tknow 14 | 13 13 15 13 | 13 18 3 16
Admitting no more new migrants, but allowing those already
here to remain
Strongly support 6 6 5 8 7 5 14 7 6
Somewhat support 26 25 27 26 27 26 24 26 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 32 31 32 34 34 31 38 33 31
Somewhat oppose 31 31 31 29 32 32 28 33 35
Strongly oppose 23 24 24 22 22 23 20 28 24
TOTAL OPPOSE 54 55 55 51 54 55 48 61 59
Don'tknow 13 | 14 13 14 13 | 13 14 6 10
A large increase in the number of new migrants allowed to
come to the UK
Strongly support 3 3 3 5 3 3 7 1 7
Somewhat support 10 9 8 16 9 9 20 3 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 13 12 1 21 12 12 27 4 27
Somewhat oppose 22 20 20 26 22 21 25 9 34
Strongly oppose 54 | 56 60 39 56 58 32 87 27
TOTAL OPPOSE 76 76 80 65 78 79 57 96 61
Don'tknow 11 | 11 9 13 10 | 9 16 1 13
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A large decrease in the number of new migrants allowed to
come to the UK, but still allowing some migrants to come

Strongly support 14 | 16 16 13 16 11 13 16 | 17 11 12 14 14 14| 15 13 14 15 14
Somewhat support 42 | 44 49 51 31 37 48 38 | 43 42 42 42 43 43 | 44 40 43 36 42
TOTAL SUPPORT 56 60 65 64 47 48 61 54 60 53 54 56 57 57 59 53 57 51 56
Somewhat oppose 16 | 14 16 16 14 22 17 14 | 16 16 20 15 15 15| 16 15 16 18 17
Strongly oppose 16 18 9 9 34 16 16 16 11 13 19 20 13 20 16 17 17
TOTALOPPOSE 32 32 25 25 48 38 26 38 32 32 3 28 34 35 29 35 32 35 34
Don‘tknow 12 | 7 12 12 5 14 | 12 8 | 8 5 |15 15 9 8 | 11 13| 12 13 10
Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large
numbers of migrants who came to the UK in recent years to
leave
Strongly support 26 | 38 12 13 66 8 11 46 29 23 10 19 32 39 21 32 26 27 24
Somewhat support 19 | 27 15 14 20 10 16 23 | 18 19 14 15 20 24 | 17 20 18 19 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 45 65 27 27 86 18 27 69 47 42 24 34 52 63 38 52 44 46 43
Somewhat oppose 18 | 16 22 22 6 16 22 12 | 17 18 21 19 16 15| 19 15 18 17 17
Strongly oppose 26 9 40 39 4 58 39 8 27 26 47 33 21 13 33 18 26 27 28
TOTALOPPOSE 44 25 62 61 10 74 61 20 44 44 68 52 37 28 52 33 44 44 45
Don'tknow 12 | 10 11 12 5 9 | 12 10| 9 5 19 15 11 9|10 15| 12 10 11
Having neutral net-migration, i.e. 'one in, one out’
Strongly support 10 13 8 7 21 5 6 16 13 8 7 8 11 13 10 11 10 9 10
Somewhat support 32 | 40 31 28 33 23 32 35 | 33 30 24 29 33 37| 32 31 32 33 26
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 53 39 35 54 28 38 51 46 38 3 37 44 50 42 42 42 42 36
Somewhat oppose 21 | 17 24 28 15 30 26 16 | 23 19 27 22 21 18| 24 18 21 22 24
Strongly oppose 16 | 11 15 14 20 24 15 14 | 15 16 20 17 15 12| 16 15 15 20 19
TOTAL OPPOSE 37 28 39 42 35 54 41 30 38 35 47 39 36 30 40 33 36 42 43
Don'tknow 22 | 19 22 24 10 17 | 21 18 | 15 27 | 23 23 21 19| 19 24| 22 15 22
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Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

A large decrease in the number of new migrants allowed to
come to the UK, but still allowing some migrants to come

Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know
Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large
numbers of migrants who came to the UK in recent years to
leave
Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know
Having neutral net-migration, i.e. 'one in, one out’
Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know

Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of

Total Region in England Ethnicity migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
. Rest of . A
North | Midlands | London South White | Minority Support Oppose

8055| 1909| 1321 974 | 2763 | 6616] 1197 3558 3539

8055] 1854 1363 948 | 2806 | 6734| 1067 3551 3632
% % % % % % % % %
14 15 12 15 14 14 16 16 14
42 | 39 45 45 43 43 42 36 50
56 54 57 60 57 57 58 52 64
16 14 16 17 16 16 16 17 18
16 18 17 11 16 17 11 27 8
32 32 33 28 32 33 27 44 26
12 13 10 12 11 11 15 4 10
26 | 29 28 15 26 28 11 58 0
19 19 21 14 19 20 12 42 0
45 48 49 29 45 48 23 100 0
18 16 16 19 19 17 20 0 40
26 | 24 23 39 25 23 45 0 60
4 40 39 58 44 40 65 0 100
12 12 13 13 12 12 12 0 0
10 10 11 7 10 11 7 17 5
32 | 33 34 28 32 33 28 38 27
42 43 45 35 42 44 35 55 32
21 18 20 27 22 21 24 15 31
16 17 15 16 14 15 17 16 19
37 35 35 43 36 36 M 31 50
22 | 22 20 23 22 21 24 14 19
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Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country
Total
Lib | Reform .
Con | Lab Dem UK Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1| C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland

Weighted Sample| 8055] 1451]2070] 741 | 870 | 451 | 2827 |2876]3899] 4156 | 845 |3327]1990]1893|4591]3464| 6968 | 387 701
Unweighted Sample| 8055]1514]2245] 808 | 880 | 492 | 3233 | 2994|3662 4393 | 502 | 3144]|2187]2222]| 4910 3145] 6971 | 387 697
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Do you think there are more immigrants staying in the UK
legally or illegally?

Much more staying illegally than legally 30 | 46 18 20 54 10 18 48 28 32 14 21 35 47 24 38 30 34 32

Somewhat more staying illegally than legally 15 | 18 13 14 14 10 14 17 13 16 12 13 14 18 14 16 15 13 12

TOTAL MORE STAYING ILLEGALLY THAN LEGALLY 45 64 31 34 68 20 32 65 M4 48 26 34 49 65 38 54 45 47 44

About the same 9 9 10 8 8 8 9 8 8 9 8 11 8 6 9 9 9 7 8

Somewhat more staying legally than illegally 14 | 13 16 15 10 12 15 10 16 12 19 15 13 11 16 12 14 10 14

Much more staying legally than illegally 20 7 30 27 9 44 29 8 24 16 32 24 18 8 24 13 19 20 22

TOTAL MORE STAYING LEGALLY THAN ILLEGALLY 34 20 46 42 19 56 44 18 40 28 5 39 31 19 40 25 33 30 36

Don't know 13 8 14 17 5 17 16 9 12 15 15 16 12 8 13 13 13 16 12

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the target population to be considered statistically reliable.
These figures should not be used.
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Region in England Ethnicity Admittir]g no more new migrants, an.d requiring large numbers of
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
. Rest of . -
North | Midlands | London South White | Minority Support Oppose
Weighted Sample| 8055 1909 | 1321 974 | 2763 |6616] 1197 3558 3539
Unweighted Sample|8055] 1854 | 1363 948 | 2806 | 6734| 1067 3551 3632
% % % % % % % % %
Do you think there are more immigrants staying in the UK
legally or illegally?
Much more staying illegally than legally 30 33 32 20 29 32 18 52 10
Somewhat more staying illegally than legally 15 15 16 13 15 15 11 17 11
TOTAL MORE STAYING ILLEGALLY THAN LEGALLY 45 48 48 33 44 47 29 69 21
About the same 9 8 9 10 9 8 11 8 9
Somewhat more staying legally than illegally 14 13 14 18 14 13 20 10 19
Much more staying legally than illegally 20 18 16 26 19 18 27 6 37
TOTAL MORE STAYING LEGALLY THAN ILLEGALLY 34 31 30 44 33 31 47 16 56
Don'tknow 13 | 13 13 13 14 ] 13 14 6 15

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the target population to be considered statistically reliable.
These figures should not be used.
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